
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Planning Committee 

 
MONDAY, 12TH JULY, 2010 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Peacock (Chair), McNamara (Vice-Chair), Christophides, 

Rice, Waters, Beacham, Reece, Reid and Schmitz 
 

 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet 
site.  At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  The Council may use the images and sound recording for internal training 
purposes. 
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by entering the meeting 
room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for web-casting and/or training 
purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal Support Officer 
(Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  

Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New 
items will be dealt with at item 16 below.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that 
consideration, or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in 
that matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of 
the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest 
affects their financial position or the financial position of a person or body as 
described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the 
determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in 
relation to them or any person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS    
 
 To consider receiving deputations and/or petitions in accordance with Part 

Four, Section B, Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 20)  
 
 To confirm and sign the Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 14 June 

2010. 
 

6. APPEAL DECISIONS  (PAGES 21 - 24)  
 
 To advise the Committee on Appeal decisions determined by the Department 

for Communities and Local Government during May 2010.  
 

7. DELEGATED DECISIONS  (PAGES 25 - 48)  
 
 To inform the Committee of decisions made under delegated powers by the 

Head of Development Management and the Chair of the above Committee 
between 24 May 2010 and 20 June 2010. 
 

8. PERFORMANCE STATISTICS  (PAGES 49 - 68)  
 
 To advise the Committee of performance statistics on Development 

Management, Building Control and Planning Enforcement since the 14 June 
2010 Committee meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

9. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  (PAGES 69 - 76)  
 
 Report of the Director of Urban Environment to inform Members on Planning 

Enforcement’s progress in maintaining service delivery in the first quarter of 
2010/11 and on proposed actions to improve the perception of Planning 
Enforcement following resident focus groups.  
 

10. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  (PAGES 77 - 86)  
 
 To confirm the following Tree Preservation Orders: 

 
1. 5 Womersley Road N8 
2. 62 Southwood Lane N6 

 
11. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (PAGES 87 - 88)  
 
 In accordance with the Committee's protocol for hearing representations; when 

the recommendation is to grant planning permission, two objectors may be 
given up to 6 minutes (divided between them) to make representations.  Where 
the recommendation is to refuse planning permission, the applicant and 
supporters will be allowed t
[...]
ting B1 and Sui 
Generis (Theatre and performance venue) use. Alterations, extensions and 
change of use of Link Block and East Wing form B1 (office) to C3 
dwellinghouses. Extension, alteration, refurbishment and change of use of the 
Broadway Annexe East Part from B1 office to A1 retail and B1 office (West part 
to be C3 residential). New residential development comprising 123 No. units in 
total (35 x 1 bed flats, 61 x 2 bed flats, 20 x 3 bed flats, 3 x 4 bed flats and 4 x 4 
bed houses) and associated car parking at basement level, including residential 
accommodation in the existing Town hall (East Wing and Link Building), the 
Broadway Annexe (West Part) and Mews. Erection of sub-stations. Alterations 
and landscape improvements including to the Town Hall Square, and use of the 
square for both public events and markets / small festival uses.  
RECOMMENDATION: Grant consent, subject to conditions.  
 

14. HORNSEY TOWN HALL, THE BROADWAY, N8 9JJ  (PAGES 159 - 166)  
 
 Conservation Area Consent for the demolition of existing buildings, including 

Courtyard infill building, Library garage, Mews studio, public WCs, and removal 
of prefabricated unit to rear of the Town Hall. Demolition of walls, fences and 
removal of trees. 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant consent, subject to conditions.  
 

15. LORDSHIP RECREATION GROUND, LORDSHIP LANE, N17  (PAGES 167 - 180)  
 
 Regeneration of district park with improved park furniture / lighting; restoration 

of heritage features including Shell Theatre, model traffic area and Lordship 
Lane entrance / toilets; new river corridor with timber bridges and pathways, 
new Environment Centre for community groups.  
RECOMMENDATION: Grant permission, subject to conditions.  
 

16. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
17. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 Monday, 13 September 2010, 7pm. 

 
 
 
 

 
 



 

5 

 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy & Member 
Services, 5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Helen Jones 
Principal Committee Coordinator  
(Non Cabinet Committees) 
Tel No: 020 8489 2615 
Fax No: 0208 489 2660  
Email: helen.jones@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Friday, 2 July 2010 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2010 

 
Councillors: Peacock (Chair), McNamara (Vice-Chair), Christophides, Rice, Waters, 

Beacham, Reid, Schmitz and Wilson 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

SUBJECT/DECISION ACTION 

BY 

 

PC17.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Reece, for whom 
Cllr Wilson was acting as substitute. 
 

 
 

PC18.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

PC19.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Waters declared a personal interest as Ward Councillor for 
agenda item 14 – Woodside High School. 
 

 
 

PC20.   
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS  

 There were no deputations or petitions. 
 

 
 

PC21.   
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2010 be agreed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

PC22.   
 

APPEAL DECISIONS  

 The Committee considered a report that detailed the outcome of 
appeal decisions made by the Department of Communities and 
Local Government during March and April 2010.  
 
The Committee noted that the figures for the planning appeal 
decisions determined during April 2010 ought to read 2 (40%) 
were allowed and 3 (60%) were dismissed.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding lessons 
learned from the appeal in respect of Chadwell Lane, the 
Assistant Director, Planning and Regeneration, confirmed that a 
number of lessons had been learnt from this case.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted.   
 

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2010 
 

 2 

PC23.   
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 The Committee considered a report that set out the decisions 
made under delegated authority by the Head of Development 
Management and the Chair of the Planning Committee between 
22 March 2010 and 23 May 2010. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted.  
 

 
 

PC24.   
 

PERFORMANCE STATISTICS  

 The Committee considered a report that provided an overview of 
performance statistics for Development Management, Building 
Control and Planning Enforcement since the previous meeting on 
12 April 2010.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the 
definition of major applications, it was clarified that 10 or more 
units of accommodation or 1000 square metres or more of floor 
space constituted a major application. The Assistant Director, 
Planning and Regeneration, confirmed in response to a further 
question from the Committee that the statistics report covered all 
applications, which constituted a mixture of those determined by 
delegated authority and the proportionally small number of cases 
considered by the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted.  
 

 
 

PC25.   
 

LEGAL SERVICES REPORT ON THE OUTCOME OF 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PROSECUTIONS AND ONGOING 

CASES FROM 1 MARCH 2010 TO 31 MAY 2010 

 

 The Committee considered a report on the outcome of Planning 
Enforcement prosecutions from 1 March 2010 to 31 May 2010 
and ongoing cases. It was clarified that the report covered those 
cases where a summons had been issued.  
 
Cllr McNamara entered the meeting at 19:20hrs. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding whether 
referrals to the Corporate Legal Service were affected by 
budgetary constraints, it was reported that budgets were 
monitored closely on a monthly basis with the Legal Service to 
avoid unforeseen costs. The Assistant Director, Planning and 
Regeneration, confirmed that enforcement action was not 
affected by budgetary constraints, but that staffing levels did have 
an impact. The Committee asked whether prosecutions were cost 
neutral, in response to which it was reported that most costs were 

 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2010 
 

 3 

recovered but that it was not entirely cost neutral to prosecute.  
 
It was agreed that the Assistant Director, Planning and 
Regeneration, would provide information on the costs recovered 
during 2009/10 to Cllr Schmitz, as requested.   
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 

PC26.   
 

LAND ADJOINING 1 HURST AVENUE, N6  

 The Committee considered a report, previously circulated, which 
gave details of the application, the consultation, the site and its 
environment, planning history and all the relevant planning factors 
and policies.  
 
The Planning Officer gave a summary of the report outlining the 
key points and took questions from members of the Committee. 
The Committee asked about the recent change in designation of 
residential gardens by the Government, such that they were no 
longer defined as “previously developed land” in PPS3 Housing, 
known as brownfield sites. The Assistant Director, Planning and 
Regeneration, confirmed that gardens were no longer designated 
brownfield sites but were not classed as protected either. It was 
clarified that the Committee should use the robust policies and 
guidelines already in place, as well as standard statutory planning 
constraints, to determine the application.  
 
Mr Ibbotson, Chair of the CAAC, addressed the Committee in 
objection to the application on a number of grounds including the 
siting of the proposed building, which ignored the sweep of the 
road, the dominance of the proposed design, the fact that the 
building would be visible from the road, as the trees screening it 
were seasonal and the proposed removal of trees. It was reported 
that the main objection was the design, which was felt to be 
incongruous and which failed to observe or enhance the 
Conservation Area. It was reported that the CAAC supported 
good quality design in the area, but strongly objected to the 
design presented.  
 
Mr Perry, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application 
and reported that the main objection of local residents was the 
size of the proposed building as a proportion of the plot and the 
overdevelopment this represented. Further concerns were 
expressed regarding hydrology, and the impact the basement 
would have on the surrounding watercourses. Mr Perry circulated 
some correspondence he had had with the author of the recent 
study carried out by Arup Geotechnics in which the author had 
indicated that there was the possibility of a significant impact on 
neighbouring properties, and that full analysis should be carried 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2010 
 

 4 

out before a design was undertaken. Mr Martin, a local resident, 
also addressed the Committee in objection to the application and 
expressed concerns regarding light pollution, as the atrium of the 
proposed design would in effect become a 2-storey light box, 
which would have a significant impact on neighbouring properties. 
 
The Committee asked whether the conditions proposed 
addressed the objectors’ concerns in relation to hydrology issues, 
in response to which Mr Perry reported that they did not, as the 
full assessment which the author of the Arups report indicated 
was essential, given the nature of the soil in the area, had not 
been carried out before the design was undertaken. In response 
to a question from the Committee regarding the proposed 
condition that the materials used be approved by the Local 
Authority, Mr Ibbotson confirmed that this did not address his 
concerns, as an indication of the materials to be used was clear 
from the plans, and he felt that these were not appropriate. 
 
Mr Avery addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicants. In 
response to some of the concerns expressed by the objectors, Mr 
Avery reported that the frontage of the property would pr
[...]
 our customers. 
Hence, in the disposal of surface water, Thames Water will 
recommend that the Applicant: a) Looks to ensure that new 
connections to the public sewerage system do not pose an 
unacceptable threat of surcharge, flooding or pollution, b) check 
the proposals are in line with advice from the DETR which 
encourages, wherever practicable, disposal on site without 
recourse to the public sewerage system - for example in the form 
of soakaways or infiltration areas on free draining soils and c) 
looks to ensure the separation of foul and surface water 
sewerage on all new developments. 
  
 
REASONS FOR APPROVAL   
 
The proposed development is appropriate for the location and 
represents an appropriate development of the site and the 
location that will not detract from the visual appearance or harm 
the character of the Conservation Area and the locality.  The 
proposal is within keeping with the quality of development that is 
required within a conservation area, additionally the amenities of 
nearby residents would not be compromised, as such according 
with Policies CSV1 'Development in Conservation Areas', UD3 
'General Principles', UD4 'Quality Design' and SPG1a 'Design 
Guidance', SPG3b: 'Privacy/Overlooking, Aspect/Outlook' of 
Haringey Unitary Development Plan. 
 
 
Section 106: No 
 

PC27.   
 

LAND ADJOINING 1 HURST AVENUE, N6  

 The Committee considered a report, previously circulated, which 
gave details of the application for conservation area consent, the 
site and surroundings, planning history and all relevant planning 
factors and policies.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

That application reference HGY/2009/2122 be approved.  
 
Conditions: 

 
 

Page 9



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2010 
 

 10 

 
1. The demolition hereby permitted shall not be undertaken 
before a contract for the carrying out of the works for 
redevelopment of the site has been made and planning 
permission granted for the redevelopment for which the contract 
provides.  
 
Reason: In order to ensure that the site is not left open and 
vacant to the detriment of the character and visual amenities of 
the locality. 
 
 
REASONS FOR APPROVAL  
 
The proposal complies with the aims of Policy CSV1 
'Development in Conservation Areas', CSV7 'Demolition in 
Conservation Areas' and Supplementary Planning Guidance 1a 
'Design Guidance and Design Statements' of Haringey Unitary 
Development Plan. 
 
 
Section 106: No  
 
 

PC28.   
 

3 LAWRENCE YARD, LAWRENCE ROAD, N15  

 The Committee considered a report, previously circulated, which 
gave details of the application, the consultation, the site and its 
environment, planning history and all relevant planning factors 
and policies. 
 
The Planning Officer gave a summary of the report outlining the 
key points and took questions from the Committee. In response to 
a question from the Committee, it was confirmed that density 
figures had not been calculated for this application, as it related to 
an extant building. It was confirmed that the proposed units 
complied with the Council’s policies on size.  
 
The Committee asked about the commercial area to the north of 
the site, and it was reported that it was anticipated that this area, 
the majority of units in which were currently vacant, would 
gradually become mixed-use, incorporating live/work units. The 
Committee asked how the Council would enforce the obligation 
for a caretaker to be employed to ensure the bins were put out to 
enable waste collection, in response to which it was confirmed 
that this would be a condition of the planning permission and that, 
if it was not complied with, the Council would take action against 
the owners or occupiers of the property.  
 
The Committee asked whether the large wall to the rear of the 
property would impact on residents in Grove Road. It was 

 
 

Page 10



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2010 
 

 11 

reported that no objections had been recei
[...]
 the 
conditions attached thereto shall continue to apply in all respects 
other than as modified by the conditions of this planning 
permission. 
 
 
REASONS FOR APPROVAL   
 
The scale, design and siting of this additional block (Block W) and 
the associated changes to the layout and landscaping to the rest 

 
 

Page 14



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2010 
 

 15 

of the school site are considered acceptable in the context of the 
site, the retained and previously approved buildings and the 
surrounding area. This new block will provide a high quality 
education facility and a building of good environmental 
performance and sustainability. As such the proposed 
development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in the Adopted Haringey Unitary Development 
Plan (July 2006); in particular the following G1 'Environment', G2: 
'Development and Urban Design', G9 'Community Wellbeing', 
UD2 'Sustainable Design and Construction', UD3 'General 
Principles', UD4 'Quality Design', ENV2 'Surface Water Runoff' 
and OS17 'Tree Protection, Tree Masses and Spines' and 
supplementary planning guidance 'PG1a 'Design Guidance and 
Design Statements', SPG4 'Access for All - Mobility Standards', 
SPG5 'Safety by Design', SPG8b 'Materials', SPG8c 
'Environmental Performance' and SPG9 'Sustainability Statement 
Guidance'. 
 
 
Section 106: No 
 

PC30.   
 

26 LORDSHIP LANE, N17  

 Cllr Peacock declared a personal interest as Ward Councillor in 
respect of this item. 
 
The Committee considered a report, previously circulated, which 
gave details of the application, the consultation, the site and its 
environment, planning history and all relevant planning factors 
and policies. 
 
The Planning Officer presented a summary of the report, 
highlighting the key issues, and took questions from the 
Committee. The Planning Officer advised the Committee that the 
total contribution amount given in the report under 
Recommendation 1 shou
[...]
o the listed building are carried out prior to the 
completion of the development as a whole, a condition relating to an appropriate 
phasing programme is attached to this consent.  This condition has been agreed 
with English Heritage. 
 
English Heritage supports the principle to repair and refurbish the Town Hall for 
community use, cafe, office and residential uses and recognises the detailed 
analysis undertaken by the Hornsey Town Hall Trust and its consultants. They 
also recognise that the costs of refurbishment for the Town Hall site are 
considerable and that the residential development is necessary for a successful 
scheme. 
 
In the light of the views expressed by English Heritage following the discussions 
and negotiations carried out with 20th century society, Theatres Trust and the 
Council, this application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
 
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 
 
The extent of development and proposed alterations are acceptable, subject to 
appropriate conditions, including a phased programme of works.  The potential 
of the scheme to provide for the repair and restoration of the Town Hall as a 
major community resource outweighs the demolition of the Weston Park Annexe 
(former clinic) subject to appropriate conditions in respect of recording. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT LISTED BUILDING CONSENT subject to conditions and subject to 
referral to the Secretary of State for determination under regulation 13 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Regulations 1990.  
 
 
Registered No. HGY/2010/0501 
 
Applicant’s drawing No.(s) 1298-BA-G200-E-S-310, 1298-BA-G200-E-S-311, 
1298-BA-G200-P-00-300, 1298-BA-G200-P-01-301, 1298-BA-G200-P-02-302, 
1298-BA-G200-P-RF-304, 1298-BA-G200-XE-S-310, 1298-BA-G200-XE-S-311, 
1298-BA-G200-XP-00-300, 1298-BA-G200-XP-01-301, 1298-BA-G200-XP-02-
302, 1298-BA-G200-XP-RF-303, 1298-BA-JC20-XP-00-300, 1298-BA-JC20-XP-
01-301, 1298-BA-JC20-XP-02-302, 1298-BA-JC20-XP-RF-

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 12 JULY 2010

Councillors: Peacock (Chair), McNamara (Vice-Chair), Christophides, Rice, Waters,
Beacham, Reece, Reid and Schmitz

Also Councillor Weber

Present:

MINUTE SUBJECT/DECISION ACTION
NO. BY
PC33. APOLOGIES

Apologies for lateness were received from Clir Reid.

PC34. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair admitted an item of urgent business in relation to 26
Lordship Lane, Tottenham, N17. The reason for urgency was that
an extension of time until the 30™ July 2010 for the completion of
the section 106 agreement had been requested.

PC35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

PC36. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS

Two petitions had been submitted in relation to agenda item 12,
Hornsey Town Hall, and had been circulated to the Committee in
advance of the meeting.

PC37. MINUTES
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2010 be
approved and signed by the Chair.

PC38. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

The Committee considered a request for an extension of the time
period for the completion of the section 106 agreement in relation
to 26 Lordship Lane, Tottenham, N17 to 30" July 2010. This was
because the applicant had not been in a position to complete the
agreement by 7™ July, as previously conditioned by the
Committee.

RESOLVED

That the time period for completing the Section 106 agreement be
extended until 30™ July 2010.




MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 12 JULY 2010

PC39.

APPEAL DECISIONS

The Committee considered a report about appeal decisions
determined by the Department for Communities and Local
Government during May 2010 of which 1 (100%) was allowed and
0 (0%) were dismissed.

RESOLVED

That the content of the report be noted.

PC40.

DELEGATED DECISIONS

The Committee considered a report on decisions made under
delegated powers by the Head of Development Management and
the Chair of the Planning Committee between 24 May 2010 and
20 June 2010.

RESOLVED

That the content of the report be noted.

PC41.

PERFORMANCE STATISTICS

The Committee considered a report on decisions taken within set
time targets by Development Management, Building Control and
Planning Enforcement since the 14™ June 2010 Planning
Committee meeting.

RESOLVED

That the content of the report be noted.

PC42.

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE

The Committee received a report on Planning Enforcement’'s
progress in maintaining service delivery in the first quarter of
2010/11 and on proposed actions to improve the perception of
Planning Enforcement following resident focus groups.

The Committee was advised that the figures for the outcomes of
Planning Enforcement closed cases had been updated, and a
revised table was provided to Members at the meeting.

In response to a question from the Committee, Marc Dorfman,
Assistant Director, Planning and Regeneration, advised that a
report on Section 106 monies was being prepared, and it was
anticipated that this would be presented to the Committee at the
scheduled meeting in September.

2




MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 12 JULY 2010

RESOLVED

That the content of the report be noted.

PC43. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS
The Committee considered a report recommending tree
preservation orders at 5 Womersley Road, N8 and 62 Southwood
Lane NG6.
RESOLVED
That the Tree Preservation Orders set out in the report be
confirmed.

PC44. HORNSEY TOWN HALL, THE BROADWAY, N8 9JJ

The Committee considered a report, previously circulated, which
gave details of the application, the consultation, the site and its
environment, planning history and all the relevant planning factors
and policies.

The Planning Officer gave a summary of the report outlining the
key points and took questions from the Committee. A list of
revised drawings was also provided to Committee Members. In
response to a question from the Committee regarding how the
application would be processed fairly, given that the Council was
the applicant, the Assistant Director, Planning and Regeneration,
reported that the application would be handled and assessed on
the same basis as any other. It was reported in response to a
question from the Committee that alternative facilities to the public
toilets proposed for demolition would be provided within the Town
Hall building. In response to concerns expressed by the
Committee that the facilitating development might be completed
and used for income generation before the works of public benefit
to the Town Hall were completed, it was reported that the Section
106 agreement would be worded to ensure that this was not a
possibility.

The Chair permitted three local residents to speak in objection to
the scheme: Mr Ibbotson, Chair of the Conservation Area
Advisory Committee, Mr Hales and Dr Toyne. Local residents
raised concerns pertaining to the sustainability of the scheme,
funding for the development, public transport links, the limited
amount of parking proposed, landscaping and lack of
consultation. Residents were supportive of the refurbishment of
the Town Hall in principle, but expressed concerns regarding the
scale of the development and the impact this would have on the
Conservation area and local properties, particularly in respect of
loss of light. It was requested that further thought be given to the

3




MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 12 JULY 2010

design of the square and the public realm. Dr Toyne challenged
the daylight surveys that had been provided to the Council.

Clir Lyn Weber, Ward Councillor for Crouch End, addressed the
Committee in support of the refurbishment of the Town Hall
buildings but echoed the concerns expressed by residents and
also suggested that the proposal should incorporate more
sustainable technologies, protection for neighbouring tree roots,
additional tree planting as screening and that contact details for
the developer be displayed clearly on the site to enable local
residents to contact them directly regarding any issues during
construction. Clir Weber also expressed concerns over the
amount of housing that would be provided and the lack of
affordable housing.

Ann Wilks, Chair of the Hornsey Town Hall Creative Trust,
addressed the Committee in support of the application. Ms Wilks
explained that the Trust aimed to revive the Town Hall, making it
accessible to the community, and that after years of considering
the options available, the Trust was satisfied that the current
proposal achieved a balance of all the different requirements for
the site. In respect of the anticipated shortfall in funding, Ms Wilks
confirmed that the Trust was committed to raising funds to meet
this shortfall. Graeme Jennings from the Trust echoed the
comments of Ms Wilks, and advised that feedback had been
sought from the community via a range of means and that, in
general, the feedback had been supportive of the plans. Mr
Jennings advised that the plans would enable the revitalisation of
the Town Hall, to become a cultural hub of enormous public
benefit. It was reported that the plans were a once-in-a-lifetime
opportunity. The Committee was also addressed by the architect,
who responded to concerns regarding overdevelopment by
reporting that the density of the proposal was in line with the
planning brief, and that there had been significant work to reduce
the scale as far as possible. In response to concerns expressed
regarding viability of the scheme, David Williamson, Project
Officer, reported that the Council would not proceed with any
arrangements without undertaking due diligence first. David
Williamson responded to concerns about the daylight assessment
and advised that the daylight report had been validated and that
they were confident it was accurate. He was happy for any
concerns in this regard to be dealt with by condition. He also
addressed concerns over the design for the central green.

The Committee asked about the phasing of the work, and it was
reported that this would be established by the framework of the
section 106 agreement. It was confirmed that funding was
available to enable the first phase of essential works to be carried
out.

The Committee examined the plans on display in relation to the

4




MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 12 JULY 2010

application.

The Committee asked about the landscaping around the new
electricity substation, in response to which it was confirmed that
this issue would be addressed under the landscaping conditions.
The Committee also asked for information on car club use in the
borough, in response to which it was reported that there was a
very good take-up, and that each car club space took
approximately 23 cars off the road. In response to a question
regarding the CAAC’s recommendation that the café be
relocated, it was agreed that this was an option that could be
looked into further. The Committee suggested that vehicular
access to the square be restricted until after 8am daily to
minimise disturbance to residents and it was confirmed that this
would be addressed under the event management plan.

In response to points the Committee asked to be addressed, it
was confirmed that the existing conditions included root protection
for neighbouring trees and tree planting to provide screening, and
it was also confirmed that contact details for the developer would
be available on site, under the Considerate Contractor scheme,
would be included as part of the s106 agreement. It was
confirmed that the design of the square in front of the Town Hall
would be reviewed within the existing conditions, taking into
account the representations made by local residents regarding
retaining a unified space, and it was agreed that a condition
would be added for a Public Realm Analysis to be undertaken. It
was also agreed that conditions would be added that a review of
renewable energy options would be undertaken, that the
development did not commence until the developer had entered
into a section 106 agreement directly with the Council and that
the daylight analysis for properties on Weston Park be re-
examined for accuracy, with more detailed research being carried
out on those houses affected to make sure that the guidelines
were not breached.

It was agreed that the position of the café be reviewed in
accordance with the suggestion of the CAAC, but that this would
remain a commercial decision. It was also agreed that an
assessment of the impact of increasing the number of car club
parking spaces be undertaken by the applicant, with an aspiration
of a minimum of 5 being introduced, up to a maximum of 10, if
this did not have a significant impact on viability.

RESOLVED

That, subject to the conditions set out in the report, additional
conditions relating to a Public Realm Analysis of the square, a
review of renewable energy options, the pre-condition for the
developer to enter into a s106 agreement and the re-examination
of the daylight assessment for houses on Weston Park, and a

5




MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 12 JULY 2010

Section 106 agreement, planning application HGY/2010/0500 be
approved.

PCA45.

HORNSEY TOWN HALL, THE BROADWAY, N8 9JJ

The Committee considered a report, previously circulated, for
Listed Building Consent, which gave details of the application,
planning history and relevant factors and policies.

RESOLVED

That Listed Building Consent for application HGY/2010/0501 be
granted, subject to conditions and subject to referral to the
Secretary of State for determination under regulation 13 of the
Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation
Areas) Regulations 1990.

PC46.

HORNSEY TOWN HALL, THE BROADWAY, N8 9JJ

The Committee considered a report, previously circulated, for
Conservation Area Consent, which gave details of the application,
the site and surroundings, planning history and relevant policies.

RESOLVED

That application HGY/2010/0502 be granted consent, subject to
referral to the Secretary of State under Regulation 13 of the Town
and Country Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas)
Regulations 1990.

PC47.

LORDSHIP RECREATION GROUND, LORDSHIP LANE, N17

The Committee considered a report, previously circulated, which
gave details of the application, the consultation, the site and its
environment, planning history and all the relevant planning factors
and policies.

The Planning Officer presented a summary of the report outlining
the key points, and answered questions from the Committee.
Further to the report circulated, it was reported that the
Environment Agency had withdrawn their objections to the
application, and would be requesting a range of conditions, the
subject of which were circulated to Members. It was also reported
that the area of the site was 23 hectares, as opposed to the figure
set out in the report, and that the footprint of the environmental
building was 303 square metres.

Members were advised that the Council’s Environmental Health
team had originally objected, however, this objection had now
been resolved as they now understood that the brook was not

6




MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 12 JULY 2010

going to be opened up under the scheme.

The Committee examined the plans on display in relation to the
application.

In response to questions from the Committee, it was confirmed
that the concerns raised by the Environment Agency and the
Environmental Health Service would be addressed by the
conditions imposed.

RESOLVED

That application HGY/2010/0471 be granted permission, subject
to conditions, and that authority be delegated to officers to
approve the conditions proposed by the Environment Agency
subsequent to the meeting.

PC48.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Monday 13 September 2010, 7.00pm.

COUNCILLOR SHEILA PEACOCK

Chair




